

BID2023-41 SMART METER EQUIPMENT PROCUREMENT BID OPENING DATE: JUNE 9, 2023 AT 11:00AM

BID2023-41 SMART METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT-EQUIPMENT PROCUREMENT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER, TRENTON WATER WORKS - BID OPENING JUNE 9, 2023 AT 11:00AM				
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:	4			
NAME OF BIDDER	NEPTUNE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.	MUELLER SYSTEMS, LLC	FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC DBA FERGUSON WATERWORKS	CORE & MAIN, LP
ADDRESS	1600 ALABAMA HIGHWAY 229	1200 ABERNATHY RD. NE SUITE 1200	12500 JEFFERSON AVENUE	228 WILLIAMSTOWN ROAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	TALLASSEE, ALABAMA 36078	ATLANTA, GA 30328	NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA 23602	BERLIN, NJ 08009
CONTACT NAME	ALBERT CROCETTI	OSVALDO ZAMBRANO	KERRI MEYERS	RUSTY MILLER
TELEPHONE	856-298-9506 -800-633-8754	614-205-5066	848-210-3487	856-753-5566
FAX	N/A	800-423-1323	732-202-5707	856-753-5455
E-MAIL	acrocetti@neptunetg.org	marketing@muellersystems.com	Karri.Meyers@Ferguson.com	Rusty.Miller@CoreAndMain.com
BID GUARANTEE	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% W.P.O.A. SARAH HANCOCK	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% W.O.P.A FRANK KINNETT	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% W.P.O.A PABLO RIOS, JR.	AIA 310TM-2010 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO 10% W.P.O.A. FRANCESCA KAZMIERCZAK.
CONSENT OF SURETY	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO
PERFORMANCE BOND	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS
INTENT TO USE A SUB-CONTRACTOR	NONE	NONE	YES - SAKS METERING	NONE
SUB-CONTRACTOR'S BRC, PWC AND LICENSE	N/A	N/A	REQUIRED	N/A
CONTRACTOR'S PUBLIC CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	N/A	N/A	N/A	CERT#661885 EXP.6/8/2025
STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
REQUIRED EVIDENCE EEO/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGULATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EXHIBIT A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA #1 & #2 AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION POSTED ON THE WEBSITE AND NEWSPAPER	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED		INCLUDED
NON-COLLUSION AFFADAVIT	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 LANGUAGE	N/A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
PROHIBITED RUSSIA-BELARUS ACTIVITIES & IRAN INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EIC	REQUIRED	REQUIRED	CERT#33467 EXP. 1/15/2026	CERT# 39386 EXP. 1/15/2025
CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT	N/A	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
DEBARMENT FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACT	REQUIRED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS	REQUIRED WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS
REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
W-9	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE	YES	YES	YES	YES
EMERGENCY SERVICES COMPLIANCE IF REQUIRED	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
TOTAL PRICE (SEE ATTACHED BREAKDOWN OF PRICING)	\$6,620,808.44	\$7,283,498.00	\$9,128,433.49	\$10,053,405.75
EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY)	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE

BID PROPOSAL FORM**VENDOR MUST COMPLETE**

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish and deliver the following:

Base Bid Items				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item 1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	17,000	\$ 95.05	\$ 1,615,850.00
Item 2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	300	95.05	28,515.00
Item 3	3/4" Meter	7,500	118.15	886,125.00
Item 4	1" Meter	900	165.12	148,608.00
Item 5	1-1/2" Compound Meter	1	448.12	448.12
Item 6	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	200	448.12	89,624.00
Item 7	2" Compound Meter	1	484.00	484.00
Item 8	2" Turbo Meter	400	484.00	193,600.00
Item 9	3" Compound Meter	1	1,303.58	1,303.58
Item 10	3" Turbo Meter	150	1,269.45	190,417.50
Item 11	4" Compound Meter	1	1,675.70	1,675.70
Item 12	4" Turbo Meter	50	1,631.18	81,559.00
Item 13	6" Compound Meter	1	2,855.78	2,855.78
Item 14	6" Turbo Meter	15	2,786.88	41,803.20
Item 15	8" Compound Meter	1	4,453.48	4,453.48
Item 16	8" Turbo Meter	6	4,453.48	26,720.88
Item 17	5/8"x3/4" Meter for Installation in below grade meter pits	150	105.05	15,757.50
Item 18	MIU Unit for each meter	26,900	69.85	1,878,965.00
Item 19	Mobile Data Collection Unit	5	7,450.00	37,250.00
Item 20	Additional MIU Unit to Replace Existing Sensus MIUs	1,700	69.85	118,745.00
Item 21	Handheld equipment and software required to program MIU Units	10	4,400.00	44,000.00
Item 22	AMR Software Upgrade, Output file configuration and Integration to TWW Billing System	1 Lump Sum	16,140.00	16,140.00
Item 23	Training of Trenton Water Works Staff	1 Lump Sum	1,500.00	1,500.00
Item 24	Contingency Allowance	1 Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Base Bid (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos 1-24):

Five million five hundred seventy six thousand four hundred Dollars and seventy four cents

----- Dollars and ----- Cents, **\$ 5,576,400.74**

(use words)

(in figures)

Neptune Technology Group, Inc

Supplementary Bid A				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item A1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	1,200	\$ 95.05	\$ 114,060.00
Item A2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	120	95.05	11,406.00
Item A3	3/4" Meter	750	118.15	88,612.50
Item A4	1" Meter	90	165.12	14,860.80
Item A5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	20	448.12	8,962.40
Item A6	2" Turbo Meter	70	484.00	33,880.00
Item A7	MIU Unit for each meter	2,160	69.85	150,876.00

Alternate Bid A (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Items A1-A7):

Four hundred twenty-two thousand six hundred fifty seven Dollars and seventy cents.

----- Dollars and _____ Cents, \$ 422,657.70
 (use words) (in figures)

Supplementary Bid B				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item B1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	600	\$ 95.05	\$ 57,030.00
Item B2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	15	95.05	1,425.75
Item B3	3/4" Meter	380	118.15	44,897.00
Item B4	1" Meter	50	165.12	8,256.00
Item B5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	448.12	4,481.20
Item B6	2" Turbo Meter	40	484.00	19,360.00
Item B7	MIU Unit for each meter	1,095	69.85	76,485.75

Alternate Bid B (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item No. 81-87):

Two hundred eleven thousand nine hundred and thirty five Dollars and seventy cents.

----- Dollars and _____ Cents, \$ 211,935.70
 (use words) (in figures)

Neptune Technology Group, Inc.

Supplementary Bid C				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item C1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	300	\$ 95.05	\$ 28,515.00
Item C2	S/B"x1/2" Meter	8	95.05	760.40
Item C3	3/4" Meter	190	118.15	22,448.50
Item C4	1" Meter	30	165.12	4,953.60
Item C5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	448.12	4,481.20
Item C6	2" Turbo Meter	20	484.00	9,680.00
Item C7	MIU Unit for each meter	558	69.85	38,976.30

Alternate Bid C (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. C1 -C7):

One Hundred nine thousand eight hundred and fifteen Dollars and zero cents

----- Dollars and _____ Cents, \$ 109,815.00 -----

(use words)

(in figures)

Supplementary Bid D				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item D1	AMI Collectors	15	\$ 10,000	\$ 150,000.00
Item D2	AMI Repeaters	N/A	N/A	N/A
Item D3	AMI Collector Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 150,000.00
Item D4	AMI Collector Repeater Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	N/A	N/A

Supplementary Bid D (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. D1 -D4):

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and zero cents

----- Dollars and _____ Cents, \$ 300,000.00 -----

(use words)

(in figures)

Total Contract Amount:

(Sum of Bid Prices for all Base Bid Items 1-24; and Supplementary Bid A Item Nos. A1-A7, Supplementary Bid B Item Nos. B1-B7, Supplementary Bid C Item Nos. C1-C7, and Supplementary Bid D Item Nos. D1-D4):

Six million six hundred twenty thousand eight hundred and eight Dollars and forty-four cents

----- Dollars and _____ Cents, \$ 6,620,808.44 -----

(use words)

(figures)

Neptune terms of shipment are CIP to City of Trenton designated locations.

Neptune standard payment terms are Net 30 days.

Neptune standard warranty provision on proposed products are included in this response.

BID PROPOSAL FORM

VENDOR MUST COMPLETE

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish and deliver the following:

Base Bid Items				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item 1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	17,000	\$101.00	\$1,717,000.00
Item 2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	300	\$100.00	\$30,000.00
Item 3	3/4" Meter	7,500	\$141.00	\$1,057,500.00
Item 4	1" Meter	900	\$177.00	\$159,300.00
Item 5	1-1/2" Compound Meter	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
Item 6	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	200	\$500.00	\$100,000.00
Item 7	2" Compound Meter	1	\$500.00	\$500.00
Item 8	2" Turbo Meter	400	\$500.00	\$200,000.00
Item 9	3" Compound Meter	1	\$2,520.00	\$2,545.00
Item 10	3" Turbo Meter	150	\$2,520.00	\$381,750.00
Item 11	4" Compound Meter	1	\$2,625.00	\$2,655.00
Item 12	4" Turbo Meter	50	\$2,625.00	\$132,750.00
Item 13	6" Compound Meter	1	\$4,365.00	\$4,365.00
Item 14	6" Turbo Meter	15	\$4,365.00	\$65,475.00
Item 15	8" Compound Meter	1	\$6,575.00	\$6,575.00
Item 16	8" Turbo Meter	6	\$6,575.00	\$39,450.00
Item 17	5/8"x3/4" Meter for Installation in below grade meter pits	150	\$106.00	\$15,900.00
Item 18	MIU Unit for each meter	26,900	\$77.76	\$2,091,744.00
Item 19	Mobile Data Collection Unit	5	\$8,050.00	\$40,250.00
Item 20	Additional MIU Unit to Replace Existing Sensus MIUs	1,700	\$77.76	\$132,192.00
Item 21	Handheld equipment and software required to program MIU Units	10	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
Item 22	AMR Software Upgrade, Output file configuration and Integration to TWW Billing System	1 Lump Sum	\$82,070.00	\$82,070.00
Item 23	Training of Trenton Water Works Staff	1 Lump Sum	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
Item 24	Contingency Allowance	1 Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Base Bid (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos 1-24):

Six million, four-hundred & eleven-thousand,
three-hundred & seventy one

(use words)

Dollars and zero Cents, \$6,411,371.00

(in figures)

Mueller Systems, LLC

Supplementary Bid A				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item A1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	1,200	\$105.00	\$126,000.00
Item A2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	120	\$105.00	\$12,600.00
Item A3	3/4" Meter	750	\$147.00	\$110,250.00
Item A4	1" Meter	90	\$184.00	\$16,560.00
Item A5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	20	\$475.00	\$9,500.00
Item A6	2" Turbo Meter	70	\$550.00	\$38,500.00
Item A7	MIU Unit for each meter	2,160	\$84.00	\$181,440.00

Alternate Bid A (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Items A1-A7):

Four-hundred & ninety-four thousand, eight-hundred & fifty Dollars and zero Cents, \$ 494,850.00
(use words) (in figures)

Supplementary Bid B				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item B1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	600	\$105.00	\$63,000.00
Item B2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	15	\$105.00	\$1,575.00
Item B3	3/4" Meter	380	\$147.00	\$55,860.00
Item B4	1" Meter	50	\$184.00	\$9,200.00
Item B5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
Item B6	2" Turbo Meter	40	\$550.00	\$22,000.00
Item B7	MIU Unit for each meter	1,095	\$84.00	\$91,980.00

Alternate Bid B (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item No. B1-B7):

two-hundred & forty-eight thousand, six-hundred & fifteen Dollars and zero Cents, \$ 248,615.00
(use words) (in figures)

Mueller Systems, LLC

Supplementary Bid C				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item C1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	300	\$105.00	\$31,500.00
Item C2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	8	\$105.00	\$840.00
Item C3	3/4" Meter	190	\$147.00	\$27,930.00
Item C4	1" Meter	30	\$184.00	\$5,520.00
Item C5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
Item C6	2" Turbo Meter	20	\$550.00	\$11,000.00
Item C7	MIU Unit for each meter	558	\$84.00	\$46,872.00

Alternate Bid C (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. C1-C7):

One-hundred & twenty-eight thousand, six-hundred & sixty-two Dollars and zero Cents, \$ 128,662.00
 (use words) (in figures)

Supplementary Bid D				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item D1	AMI Collectors	TBD	TBD	
Item D2	AMI Repeaters	TBD	TBD	
Item D3	AMI Collector Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	TBD	
Item D4	AMI Collector Repeater Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	TBD	

Supplementary Bid D (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. D1-D4):

To be determined during short list meeting Dollars and TBD Cents, \$ TBD
 (use words) (in figures)

Total Contract Amount:

(Sum of Bid Prices for all Base Bid Items 1-24; and Supplementary Bid A Item Nos. A1-A7, Supplementary Bid B Item Nos. B1-B7, Supplementary Bid C Item Nos. C1-C7, and Supplementary Bid D Item Nos. D1-D4):

*seven million, two-hundred & eighty-three thousand, four-hundred & ninety-eight Dollars and zero Cents, \$ 7,283,498.00
 (use words) (in figures)

*Supplementary Bid D not included. To be determined during short list meeting

00300-4

Core & Main LP

BID PROPOSAL FORM

VENDOR MUST COMPLETE

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish and deliver the following:

Base Bid Items				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item 1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	17,000	114.00	1,938,000.00
Item 2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	300	114.00	34,200.00
Item 3	3/4" Meter	7,500	130.00	975,000.00
Item 4	1" Meter	900	170.00	153,000.00
Item 5	1-1/2" Compound Meter	1	1,070.00	1,070.00
Item 6	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	200	730.00	146,000.00
Item 7	2" Compound Meter	1	1,230.00	1,230.00
Item 8	2" Turbo Meter	400	865.00	346,000.00
Item 9	3" Compound Meter	1	1,560.00	1,560.00
Item 10	3" Turbo Meter	150	1,080.00	162,000.00
Item 11	4" Compound Meter	1	2,700.00	2,700.00
Item 12	4" Turbo Meter	50	2,100.00	105,000.00
Item 13	6" Compound Meter	1	4,685.00	4,685.00
Item 14	6" Turbo Meter	15	3,785.00	56,775.00
Item 15	8" Compound Meter	1	7,565.00	7,565.00
Item 16	8" Turbo Meter	6	6,425.00	38,550.00
Item 17	5/8"x3/4" Meter for Installation in below grade meter pits	150	114.00	17,100.00
Item 18	MIU Unit for each meter	26,900	135.00	3,631,500.00
Item 19	Mobile Data Collection Unit	5	17,400.00	87,000.00
Item 20	Additional MIU Unit to Replace Existing Sensus MIUs	1,700	0.00	0.00
Item 21	Handheld equipment and software required to program MIU Units	10	600.00	6,000.00
Item 22	AMR Software Upgrade, Output file configuration and Integration to TWW Billing System	1 Lump Sum		17,770.00
Item 23	Training of Trenton Water Works Staff	1 Lump Sum	0.00	0.00
Item 24	Contingency Allowance	1 Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Base Bid (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos 1-24):

Seven million eight hundred eighty two thousand seven hundred five Dollars and no/100 Cents, \$ 7,882,705.00
 (use words) (in figures)

Core & Main, LP

Supplementary Bid A				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item A1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	1,200	114.00	136,800.00
Item A2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	120	114.00	13,680.00
Item A3	3/4" Meter	750	130.00	97,500.00
Item A4	1" Meter	90	170.00	15,300.00
Item A5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	20	730.00	14,600.00
Item A6	2" Turbo Meter	70	865.00	60,550.00
Item A7	MIU Unit for each meter	2,160	135.00	291,600.00

Alternate Bid A (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Items A1-A7):

Six hundred thirty thousand thirty no/100 Dollars and no/100 Cents, \$ 630,030.00
(use words) (in figures)

Supplementary Bid B				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item B1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	600	114.00	68,400.00
Item B2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	15	114.00	1,710.00
Item B3	3/4" Meter	380	130.00	49,400.00
Item B4	1" Meter	50	170.00	8,500.00
Item B5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	730.00	7,300.00
Item B6	2" Turbo Meter	40	865.00	34,600.00
Item B7	MIU Unit for each meter	1,095	135.00	147,825.00

Alternate Bid B (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item No. B1-B7):

Three hundred seventeen thousand seven hundred thirty five Dollars and no/100 Cents, \$ 317,735.00
(use words) (in figures)

Core & Main, LP

Supplementary Bid C				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item C1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	300	114.00	34,200.00
Item C2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	8	114.00	912.00
Item C3	3/4" Meter	190	130.00	24,700.00
Item C4	1" Meter	30	170.00	5,100.00
Item C5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	730.00	7,300.00
Item C6	2" Turbo Meter	20	865.00	17,300.00
Item C7	MIU Unit for each meter	558	135.00	75,330.00

Alternate Bid C (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. C1-C7):

One hundred sixty four thousand eight hundred forty two Dollars and no/100 Cents, \$ 164,842.00
 (use words) (in figures)

Supplementary Bid D				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item D1	AMI Collectors	5	56,900.00	284,500.00
Item D2	AMI Repeaters			0.00
Item D3	AMI Collector Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	77,360.00	773,593.75
Item D4	AMI Collector Repeater Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years		0.00

Supplementary Bid D (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. D1-D4):

One million fifty eight thousand ninety three Dollars and 75/100 Cents, \$ 1,058,093.75
 (use words) (in figures)

Total Contract Amount:

(Sum of Bid Prices for all Base Bid Items 1-24; and Supplementary Bid A Item Nos. A1-A7, Supplementary Bid B Item Nos. B1-B7, Supplementary Bid C Item Nos. C1-C7, and Supplementary Bid D Item Nos. D1-D4):

Ten million fifty three thousand four hundred five Dollars and 75/100 Cents, \$ 10,053,405.75
 (use words) (in figures)

*Please note the following:

1. BLMJ velocity meters are being quoted for items 6, 8, A5, A6, B5, B6, C5, C6.
2. Pricing for the maintenance items D3 and D4 are based on the quantities listed in the RFP.

BID PROPOSAL FORM

VENDOR MUST COMPLETE

The undersigned bidder declares that he/she has read the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Affidavits and Specifications attached, that he/she has determined the conditions affecting the bid agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish and deliver the following:

Base Bid Items				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item 1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	17,000	\$225.50	\$3,833,500.00
Item 2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	300	\$225.50	\$67,650.00
Item 3	3/4" Meter	7,500	\$250.50	\$1,878,750.00
Item 4	1" Meter	900	\$283.75	\$255,375.00
Item 5	1-1/2" Compound Meter	1	\$1,298.40	\$1,298.40
Item 6	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	200	\$625.20	\$125,040.00
Item 7	2" Compound Meter	1	\$1,350.10	\$1,350.10
Item 8	2" Turbo Meter	400	\$804.70	\$321,880.00
Item 9	3" Compound Meter	1	\$2,274.50	\$2,274.50
Item 10	3" Turbo Meter	150	\$2,274.50	\$341,175.00
Item 11	4" Compound Meter	1	\$3,098.25	\$3,098.25
Item 12	4" Turbo Meter	50	\$3,098.25	\$154,912.50
Item 13	6" Compound Meter	1	\$4,518.00	\$4,518.00
Item 14	6" Turbo Meter	15	\$4,518.00	\$67,770.00
Item 15	8" Compound Meter	1	\$5,490.85	\$5,490.85
Item 16	8" Turbo Meter	6	\$5,490.85	\$32,945.10
Item 17	5/8"x3/4" Meter for Installation in below grade meter pits	150	\$250.74	\$37,611.43
Item 18	MIU Unit for each meter	26,900	Included	Included
Item 19	Mobile Data Collection Unit	5	\$4,375.00	\$21,875.00
Item 20	Additional MIU Unit to Replace Existing Sensus MIUs	1,700	\$123.25	\$209,525.00
Item 21	Handheld equipment and software required to program MIU Units	10	\$4,375.00	\$43,750.00
Item 22	AMR Software Upgrade, Output file configuration and Integration to TWW Billing System	1 Lump Sum	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
Item 23	Training of Trenton Water Works Staff	1 Lump Sum	\$8,125.00	\$8,125.00
Item 24	Contingency Allowance	1 Lump Sum	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00

Base Bid (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos 1-24):

Seven Million Four Hundred Nine
 Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and Thirteen Cents, \$ 7,409,789.13
 (use words) (in figures)

00300-2

Supplementary Bid A				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item A1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	1,200	\$225.59	\$270,705.88
Item A2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	120	\$225.59	\$27,070.59
Item A3	3/4" Meter	750	\$237.18	\$177,882.35
Item A4	1" Meter	90	\$283.58	\$25,521.88
Item A5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	20	\$625.20	\$12,504.00
Item A6	2" Turbo Meter	70	\$804.70	\$56,329.00
Item A7	MIU Unit for each meter	2,160	Included	Included

Alternate Bid A (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Items A1-A7):

Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Thirteen Dollars and ^{Seventy-One} Cents, \$ 570,013.71

(use words)

(in figures)

Supplementary Bid B				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item B1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	600	\$225.59	\$135,352.94
Item B2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	15	\$225.59	\$3,383.82
Item B3	3/4" Meter	380	\$237.18	\$90,127.06
Item B4	1" Meter	50	\$283.58	\$14,178.82
Item B5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	\$625.20	\$6,252.00
Item B6	2" Turbo Meter	40	\$804.70	\$32,188.00
Item B7	MIU Unit for each meter	1,095	Included	Included

Alternate Bid B (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item No. B1-B7):

Two Hundred Eighty One Thousand
Four Hundred Eighty Two Dollars and ^{Sixty-Five} Cents, \$ 281,482.65

(use words)

(in figures)

Ferguson Enterprises LLC, dba Ferguson Waterworks

Supplementary Bid C				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item C1	5/8"x3/4" Meter	300	\$225.59	\$67,676.47
Item C2	5/8"x1/2" Meter	8	\$225.59	\$1,804.71
Item C3	3/4" Meter	190	\$237.18	\$45,063.53
Item C4	1" Meter	30	\$283.58	\$8,507.29
Item C5	1-1/2" Turbo Meter	10	\$625.20	\$6,252.00
Item C6	2" Turbo Meter	20	\$804.70	\$16,094.00
Item C7	MIU Unit for each meter	558	Included	Included

Alternate Bid C (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. C1-C7):

One Hundred Forty Five Thousand
Three Hundred Ninety Eight

Dollars and Zero Cents, \$ 145,398.00

(use words)

(in figures)

Supplementary Bid D				
Bid Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Price
Item D1	AMI Collectors	2	\$43,500.00	\$87,000.00
Item D2	AMI Repeaters	10	\$13,000.00	\$130,000.00
Item D3	AMI Collector Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	\$45,750.00	\$457,500.00
Item D4	AMI Collector Repeater Annual Operational & Maintenance Cost	10 years	\$4,725.00	\$47,250.00

Supplementary Bid D (Sum of Bid Prices for all Bid Item Nos. D1-D4):

Seven Hundred Twenty One

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty

Dollars and Zero Cents, \$ 721,750.00

(use words)

(in figures)

Total Contract Amount:

(Sum of Bid Prices for all Base Bid Items 1-24; and Supplementary Bid A Item Nos. A1-A7,
Supplementary Bid B Item Nos. B1-B7, Supplementary Bid C Item Nos. C1-C7, and
Supplementary Bid D Item Nos. D1-D4):

Nine Million One Hundred Twenty Eight

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three

Dollars and Forty Nine Cents, \$ 9,128,433.49

(use words)

(in figures)

00300-4